
City Regions Board
Agenda

www.local.gov.uk

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 22 March 2022 
3.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Hybrid meeting (via Microsoft Teams & 
Victoria Room, 18 Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ) 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. 
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
be
[...]
 elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items.  
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

City Regions Board – Membership 2021/2022 
 
 

 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 5)  

Cllr. Abi Brown (Vice-Chair) Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
Cllr. Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 

Cllr. Barry Anderson Leeds City Council 
Cllr. Joanne Laban Enfield Council 

Cllr. Toby Savage West of England Combined Authority 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr. Matthew Atkins Portsmouth City Council 

Cllr. Liam Billington Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr. Adam Marsh Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Labour ( 13)  
Mayor Marvin Rees (Chair) Bristol City Council 

Cllr. Susan Hinchcliffe (Vice-
Chair) 

Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr. Samantha Dixon Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Cllr. Graeme Miller Sunderland City Council 

Cllr. Elise Wilson Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr. Jason Brock Reading Borough Council 

Cllr. John Merry Salford City Council 
Cllr. Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council 

Cllr Shama Tatler Brent Council 
Cllr. Danny Thorpe Royal Borough of Greenwich 

Cllr. David Mellen Nottingham City Council 
Cllr. Arooj Shah Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr. Bev Craig Manchester City Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr. Bob Cook  

Cllr. Nazia Rehman Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr. James Swindlehurst Slough Borough Council 

Cllr. Daniel Francis Bexley Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr. Gareth Roberts (Deputy 
Chair) 

Richmond upon Thames London Borough 
Council 

Cllr. Carl Cashman Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr. Gillian Ford (Deputy Chair) Havering London Borough Council 
Cllr. Martin Fodor Bristol City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Phelim Mac Cafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 

City Regions Board 
 
Tuesday 22 March 2022 
 
3.00 pm 
 
Hybrid meeting (via Microsoft Teams & Victoria Room, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ) 
 

 

 Item Page 
 

 OPEN SESSION   

   

1.   Chair's Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes and Declarations of 
Interest 
 

 

2.   Changes to Membership 
 

 

  To formally note that Cllr Bev Craig has replaced Sir Richard 
Leese, CBE as a Committee Member. 

 

 

3.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 

1 - 6 

4.   UK Cities Climate Investment Commission (UKCCIC) 
 

7 - 10 

5.   The Future of Cities 
 

 Paper to follow. 
 

 

6.   Levelling Up and Devolution 
 

11 - 18 

7.   Demography and Levelling Up 
 

19 - 26 

8.   Retrofit Skills and Employment 
 

27 - 34 

9.   Forward Plan 
 

 

  Paper to follow. 
 

 

 CONFIDENTIAL SESSION  Page 

   

10.   Health devolution update 
 

35 - 40 

 
 

 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 15 June 2022, 3.00 pm, Hybrid meeting 
(via Microsoft Teams OR Victoria Room, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ) 

 



Document is Restricted

Page 1

Agenda Item 3





 

 

City Regions Board 

22 March 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

UK Cities Climate Investment Commission (UKCCIC) 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

 

Summary 

This paper provides members with a brief overview of the UK Cities Climate Investment 

Commission (UKCCIC) ahead of a discussion at the board with the Director of UKCCIC, 

Steve Turner (Appendix A).  

Is this report confidential? Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Esther Barrott 

Position:   Policy Advisor  

Phone no:   07464 652 906 

Email:    Esther.barrott@
[...]
ise the potential for private investment to support the transition 

to Net Zero the final report recommended: place-based investment demonstrators; 

incentivising public-private partnerships by building on existing structures; supporting 

advanced planning and the creation of investable propositions; and, accelerating specific 

policies to support delivery such as attaching financial disincentives to activities 

associated with higher greenhouse gas emissions.  

 

5. The UKCCIC advisory board is chaired by Professor Greg Clark. Mayor Rees sits on the 

advisory board alongside Cllr Susan Aitken (Glasgow City Council), Mayor Philip 

Glanville (London Council’s Transport and Environment Advisory Committee) and Keith 

Bottomley (Vice Chair, City of London Corporation Policy Committee). Cllr Kevin Bentley, 

the Leader of Essex and the Chairman of the LGA’s People and Places Board has also 

been invited to join the board. 

 

6. Steve Turner, UKCCIC Director was a key speaker at the LGA’s Urban Summit on 9 

March 2022 and discussed the role of the Commission in decarbonising cities. While the 

LGA’s Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board leads on climate change 

issues, given that the challenges of climate change will primarily be met in cities and 

urban areas, Steve has agreed to attend the City Regions Board and provide an 

overview of the Commission’s work. 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://1hir952z6ozmkc7ej3xlcfsc-wpengine.netdna-ssl.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/UKCCIC_Final_Report.pdf?utm_campaign=ukccic-&utm_source=website&utm_medium=download-final-report


 

 

City Regions Board 

22 March 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Ne
[...]
Connected Places Catapult he was Digital Cities Leader for 

Arup where he delivered Smart City strategies for some of the 

largest developments in the UK, Europe and the Middle East, 

representing £billions of investment. As Head of Future Cities 

at Manchester City Council he set up Manchester’s widely admired Smart City innovation 

programmes, Triangulum and CityVerve securing over £50m of inward investment for the city, 

as well as establishing it as the UK’s first Low Carbon Economic Area. 

 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

City Regions Board 

22 March 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Levelling Up and Devolution 

 

Purpose of report 

For direction. 

 

Summary 

Following the recent publication of the Levelling Up White Paper this paper proposes three 

issues for the City Regions Board to consider as part its work programme over the remaining 

political cycle: further devolution deals and the devolution framework; the UK Shared 

Prosperity Fund; and, the expected levelling up and devolution bill. It also asks for members’ 

views on the emerging work related to the government’s commitment to streamline growth 

funding. 

Is this report confidential? Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Philip Clifford 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   07909 898327  

Email:    philip.clifford@local.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendation/s 

Members are asked to provide a steer on the following issues: 

1. To agree next steps in relation to the devolution framework; the UK Shared 

Prosperity Fund; and, the levelling up and devolution bill. 

2. To consider whether to receive a future report on streamlining growth funding. 

Action/s 

1. Specific actions relating to the recommendations above are set out at paragraph 

33. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

City Regions Board 

22 March 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

Levelling Up and Devolution 

 

Background 

1. The Government’s long-awaited Levelling Up White Paper was published on 2 February 

2022.  

 

2. As detailed in the LGA’s briefing note the White Paper details the Government’s ambition 

to pursue 12 national missions across four broad areas: boosting productivity and living 

standards by growing the private sector; spreading opportunities and improving public 

services; restoring a sense of community, local pride and belonging; and, empowering 

local leaders and communities.  

 

3. It also sets out proposals relating to a new devolution framework, a plan to streamline 

growth funding, a new independent data body, the establishment of a new levelling up 

advisory council and the prospect of a new Bill on levelling up and devolution. 

 

4. On 10 March the LGA Executive Advisory Board considered a report setting out the 

Implications of the Levelling Up White Paper for local government. This recognised the 

City Regions Board’s key role in shaping the course of devolution to date and the board’s 

strong interest in the extension of devolution to all areas of England and the deepening 

of devolution in places that have already secured a devolution deal. 

 

5. Within this context this paper sets out three issues for the City Regions Board to 

consider as part its work programme over the remaining political cycle: the devolution 

framework; the UK Shared Prosperity Fund; and, the expected levelling up and 

devo
[...]
d Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Demography and Levelling Up  

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

 

Summary 

This paper provides an update on the findings of LGA officer research into demographic 

changes resulting from the Covid-19 pandemic and sets out the implications of these 

findings for the levelling up agenda.  

Is this report confidential? Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Ellie Law and Esther Barrott 

Position:   Policy Advisors  

Phone no:   07584 273764 / 07464 652 906 

Email:    Eleanor.law@local.gov.uk / Esther.barrott@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

Recommendation/s 

That Members:  

1. Comment on the findings presented by officers and discuss whether they 

resonate with their personal experiences of demographic change within their local 

areas and subsequent service pressures.  

Action/s 

1. Officers to use these findings and the comments arising from the wider discussion 

with Board Members to inform the Levelling Up Locally Inquiry.  

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

City Regions Board 

22 March 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

Demography and Levelling Up  

 

Background 

1. Following the agreement of the People and Places and City Regions Boards, we have 

initiated a Levelling Up Locally Inquiry. This inquiry will look at how the Government’s 

levelling up agenda might better strengthen local communities and look beyond the 

Levelling Up White Paper to investigate the role of local leadership in shaping a recovery 

that works for all. 

 

2. To complement the work of the inquiry, LGA officers have been looking at demographic 

changes that may have ar
[...]
for Local Government company number 03675577 

34. In summary, this research suggests that the Levelling Up White Paper is in the right 

territory, but that many of the challenges it seeks to address are even more entrenched 

than previously thought, and the pandemic may have made these harder to reverse or 

resolve.  

 

Implications for Wales 

35. The literature we have drawn these conclusions from covers different geographical 

areas. Some literature looked at the picture across the UK, and therefore included 

Wales, whereas other literature was focussed on one country, region or type of area 

(such as urban or rural). The data analysis at present is based on English data only. 

 

Financial Implications 

36. Any financial commitments made as part of the actions identified in this report will be met 

from the Board’s existing policy budget. 

 

Next steps 

37. Officers to use these findings and the comments arising from the wider discussion with 

Board Members to inform the Levelling Up Locally Inquiry.  

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk




 

 

City Regions Board 

22 March 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Retrofit Skills and Employment  
 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

 

Summary 

EEHT, City Regions and People and Places Boards were presented with a Green Skills and 

Employment report in November 2021, followed by a next steps paper in January 2022. 

Building upon that work It was agreed that a paper focusing on retrofit should come next.  

This paper sets out the current barriers to the retrofit sector, the implications that retrofit will 

have on the work undertaken by councils, and changes that could be implemented to 

support retrofit skills and employment to develop effectively and at speed. 

In parallel, EEHT officers are looking at approaches to ‘whole-place’ street /neighbourhood 
decarbonisation, including buildings and transport. Their work will make recommendations to 
policy makers, national and local partners, and local authorities across the UK. Both pieces 
of work will give the LGA a clear policy position and strategy for retrofit. We would then seek 
the boards’ views and agreement on the directions outlined in both papers.  
 

Is this report confidential? Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer: Jacob Coburn  

Position: Adviser, Employment and Skills   

Phone no: 07786542754   

Email: Jacob.Coburn@local.gov.uk  

 

  

Recommendation/s 

1. For Members to provide a steer on paragraphs 22-29, 37 

Action/s 

1. As directed by Members. 

 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

City Regions Board 

22 March 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

Retrofit Skills and Employment 

 

Purpose 

 

1. The aim of this piece of work is to develop a place-based employment and skills 

approach to deliver retrofit, in advance of, and to inform, any new Government policy.   

 

2. Local government is ready to bring together key partners such as the private sector, 

private homeowners, housing associations and local training providers, to design local 

skills and employment pipelines that deliver on the sector’s need and growth.  

 

3. Energy efficiency of buildings / retrofit is a sub sector of construction, aimed at improving 

the efficiency of the UK’s housing stock, supporting the transition to net zero.  The work 

required for this to happen will have clear roles for l
[...]
long as possible. To 

ensure this happens we will work with government and the private sector to develop 

appropriate mechanisms, ensuring that standards and regulations are considered, and 

where required provision is developed to support. 

 

Equalities Implications 

33. In addition to the specific points outlined above, while developing policy work on retrofit 

employment and skills, we will seek to outline the challenges and opportunities faced by 

specific communities.  

Page 33

Agenda Item 8

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/climate-change-hub
https://committees.parliament.uk/publications/7988/documents/82440/default/
https://www.regen.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/Ready-for-Retrofit-Supply-Chain-Study-Summary.pdf
https://ukgbc.s3.eu-west-2.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/05144208/Understanding-motivations-for-whole-house-retrofit.pdf


 

 

City Regions Board 

22 March 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

Implications for Wales 

34. While employability is a devolved matter, the LGA and WLGA liaise to share approaches 

on the level of local / national collaboration.  

 

Financial Implications 

35. All activity highlighted falls within existing LGA policy budget for 2022-2023. 

 

Next steps 

 

36. The combination of this retrofit skills and employment paper and the complementary 

work being undertaken through the EEHT board to investigate, capture, and present 

approaches to ‘whole-place’ street / neighbourhood decarbonisation, including buildings 

and transport will help develop the LGA’s policy position and strategy for retrofit.  

 

37. The Board may also wish to consider whether the LGA should reach out to the private, 

public and third sectors to develop potential principles for growing the retrofit sector in a 

sustainable and inclusive way.  

 

38. Currently there are many strands of strands of work focusing on retrofit, across a range 

of stakeholders, and work is needed across the LGA to bring these together. At an 

appropriate time later in the year, the LGA could host a roundtable with the aim of joining 

together the strands of work and developing key principles.  

 

 

 

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 8

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 10




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	4 UK Cities Climate Investment Commission (UKCCIC)
	6 Levelling Up and Devolution
	7 Demography and Levelling Up
	8 Retrofit Skills and Employment
	10 Health devolution update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last City Regions Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

City Regions Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 22 March 2022 

Venue: Hybrid meeting (via Microsoft Teams & Victoria Room, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ) 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Chair's Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes and Declarations of 
Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Members, officers, and guests to the meeting. 
 
Apologies had been received from Cllrs Gillian Ford, Joanne Laban and 
Danny Thorpe.  
 
Cllrs Liam Billington and Phélim Mac Cafferty attended the meeting as 
substitutes.  
 
No declarations of interest had been received. 
 

 

2   Changes to Membership 
  

 

 Board Members formally noted that Cllr Bev Craig had replaced Sir 
Richard Leese, CBE as a Board Member, and welcomed her to her first 
meeting of the Board. 
 

 

3   Minutes of the last meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2022 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
The Chair asked a question which related to the Business in the 
Community (BITC) update item, which had been deferred from the 12 
January meeting due to connectivity issues. Esther Barrott, Policy Adviser, 
confirmed that an update would be provided at the next Board meeting on 
15 June, following the publication of the BITC report. 
 

 

4   UK Cities Climate Investment Commission (UKCCIC) 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Steve Turner, Director of the UKCCIC to the 
meeting, and invited him to share a series of presentation slides with the 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Board. The presentation slides set out the following key points: 
 

 Background information related to UKCCIC. 

 The UKCCIC’s vision to support local authorities in securing the 
necessary long-term finance for achieving Net Zero. 

 Governance structures and associated arrangements. 

 UKCCIC’s five-year programme. 
 
Ian Hughes, Director of Policy, set out the following key points: 
 

 The LGA had been working to ensure that the Membership was 
extended beyond Cities. 

 The statement contained within the Net Zero strategy which related 
to local government was welcomed. 

 It was recognised that there needed to be a better structure in 
place to bring local government and central government together 
as one to tackle climate change, there was a commitment to set up 
a forum to build upon expertise. 

 It was also recognised that there were too many funding streams 
currently in place across the UK to implement climate change 
initiatives. The LGA would continue to work with colleagues within 
the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy (BEIS) 
in relation to funding streams. 

 
Board Members made a number of comments and asked questions which 
related to the following points: 
 

 The pace of change and the need for more ambition within 
government. 

 The need for a mixture of opportunities to suit authorities of all 
areas. 

 The British Business Bank’s involvement in the local central forum 
and the joining up of opportunities. 

 Board Members’ engagement directly with the UKCCIC. 

 The importance of supporting businesses to transition skills into 
new sectors was emphasised. 
 

Ian and Steve responded to Board Members’ comments, setting out the 
following points: 
 

 Board Members were thanked for their continued collective 
leadership. 

 The importance of structured engagement with the financial 
community was emphasised. 

 The UKCCIC’s vision was open to all authorities to reflect all 
economic geographies. 

 UKCCIC had been a partnership between Core Cities, London 
Councils and the Connected Places Catapult since its 
establishment on 1 July 2021. 

 The Small and Medium-Sized Enterprises (SME) Group would 
work locally with businesses to help them to prepare for Net Zero 
and a greener economy. 

 A number of engagement events were scheduled to take place, 
such as Core Cities’ Council Summit, the LGA Annual Conference, 



 

 

 
 

 

Regional Investor events, and a dinner with the City of London 
Corporation, critical partners of UKCCIC. 

 The importance of the Connected Places Catapult project, and the 
need to spread the word, was emphasised. 

 BEIS were being encouraged to set up a local central forum as 
soon as possible which would focus on issues related to small 
businesses and access to finance. 

 
Board Members were encouraged to alert the officers within their own 
authorities of the work that UKCCIC continued to undertake and to reach 
out to UKCCIC if they wished to be involved in upcoming projects and 
engagement events. 
 
Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 

5   The Future of Cities 
  

 

 The Chair invited Philip Clifford, Senior Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Philip introduced the report which provided an outline of the discussion 
that took place at the LGA’s first Urban Summit. It set out three questions 
for Board Members to reflect on and proposed that a vision for the future 
of cities be prepared for the LGA’s Annual Conference. 
 
Board Members made a number of comments and asked questions which 
related to the following points: 
 

 It was welcomed that the Urban Summit had taken place in person, 
which allowed Members to meet face-to-face post-pandemic and 
network. 

 The Summit was not as well attended as Members had hoped, but 
it was rich in terms of input and activity. The board was 
encouraged to attend future events. 

 Lord Kerslake, Chair of the UK 2070 Commission, had attended 
and spoken at the Summit and had been invited to continue the 
discussion at the LGA Annual Conference. 

 The importance of local authorities having the power to develop 
their cities and develop a long-term vision for the future 
development of the country. 

 The importance of close working relationships with partners. 

 The opportunity to look more closely at the unique, specific role of 
cities and regions whilst taking the challenges onboard. 

 55 per cent of world’s population lived in cities, this would grow to 
80 per cent by 2050, underlining the importance of this debate 
 

Chris Murray, Director of Core Cities UK, supported the work of the LGA 
and said that Core Cities UK would further assist in any way possible. 
 
Philip and Ian Hughes, Director of Policy responded to Board Members’ 
comments, setting out the following points: 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 Engagement from Members was encouraged to ensure that the 
positive discussions could continue. 

 Officers would continue to think about the high-profile, cost-
intensive, social economic challenges that cities and urban areas 
were faced with. 

 The importance of raising the profile of the debate over the next 
year was emphasised. 

 LGA officers would continue to work with partners and 
organisations having similar debates to share ideas and best 
practice. 

 
Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 
Action: 
 

 Officers to share the Urban Summit presentation slides with Board 
Members. 

 

6   Levelling Up and Devolution 
  

 

 The Chair invited Philip Clifford, Senior Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Philip introduced the report which, following the recent publication of the 
Levelling Up White Paper, proposed three issues for the Board to consider 
as part its work programme over the remaining political cycle: further 
devolution deals and the devolution framework; the UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund; and the expected levelling up and devolution bill. It also asked 
Members for their views on the emerging work related to the government’s 
commitment to streamline growth funding. 
 
Board Members made a number of comments and asked questions which 
related to the following points: 
 

 The devolution legislation set out within the white paper and the 
timescales for the legislation. 

 The awaited UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF). 

 Priority three within the UKSPF and the need to address ‘people’ 
elements much earlier. 

 How much government had grown centrally in order to ‘administer 
devolution’. 

 Existing combined-authorities and mayoral areas’ consideration of 
the role of the Regional Schools Commissioner. 

 The lack of clarity in relation to the role of districts set out within the 
devolution legislation. 

 Additional financial support for London boroughs. 
 
Philip and Paul Green, Adviser, responded to Board Members’ comments, 
setting out the following points: 
 

 Timescales re the devolution legislation set out within the white 
paper would be confirmed by LGA officers as soon as they had 

 



 

 

 
 

 

received more information. 

 A paper had been produced recently by the National Audit Office 
(NAO) which focused on growth in local government, financial 
allocation, and capacity. 

 As part of the LGA’s improvement offer next year, there would be a 
focus on concentrating powers in the right places. Further 
information re the improvement offer would be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Board and raised at the LGA’s Annual 
Conference.  

 In relation to the UKSPF’s timescale, LGA officers had received 
messages from civil servants confirming that more information 
would be released within the next two weeks. Timetables would be 
adjusted accordingly. 

 With regards to priority three of the UKSPF, Mayor Rees and Cllr 
Bentley, Chair of the People and Places Board, had recently 
written to the Secretary of State relaying concerns that councils 
had raised in relation to the gap. 

 It was anticipated that there would be a significant amount of 
flexibility regarding the investment planning process. 
 

Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 
Action: 
 

 Officers to submit a report to a future meeting of the Board re 
streamlined growth funding and continue to provide regular 
updates. 

 

7   Demography and Levelling Up 
  

 

 The Chair invited Ellie Law and Esther Barrott, Policy Advisers, to 
introduce the report and set out a series of presentation slides. 
 
Ellie and Esther presented a series of slides which provided an update on 
the findings of LGA officer research into demographic changes resulting 
from the Covid-19 pandemic and set out the implications of the findings for 
the levelling up agenda. 
 
Board Members made comments which related to the following points: 
 

 An increase in planning applications, reflecting a possible desire 
from residents to expand their housing but remain in the same 
place.  

 The need for fairer salaries and reasonable working hours, and 
how this related to the Government’s Levelling Up agenda.  

 Changes in rental prices following the pandemic, and how this 
could be taken into account in the work.  

 How this work could tie into other work of the board, including the 
Levelling Up Locally inquiry and the future of cities.  

 
Decision: 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 
Action: 
 

 Officers to feed Board Members’ comments into the inquiry and 
provide regular updates cross-referencing more up-to-date census 
data to the Board. 

 Officers to link the work of the inquiry and the comments made by 
Board Members to the Future of UK cities project. 

 

8   Retrofit Skills and Employment 
  

 

 The Chair invited Jacob Coburn, Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Jacob introduced the report which set out the current barriers to the retrofit 
sector, the implications that retrofit would have on the work undertaken by 
councils, and changes that could be implemented to support retrofit skills 
and employment to develop effectively and at speed. In parallel, officers of 
the LGA’s Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board 
continued to look at approaches to ‘whole-place’ street/neighbourhood 
decarbonisation, including buildings and transport. The Board’s work 
would make recommendations to policy makers, national and local 
partners, and local authorities across the UK. Both pieces of work would 
give the LGA a clear policy position and strategy for retrofit. 
 
Board Members made a number of comments and asked questions which 
related to the following points: 
 

 The importance of creating a market with adequate capacity for 
investment in the skills base. 

 Businesses transitioning skills-wise to become green and 
sustainable for the future. 

 Long-term certainty and growth. 

 Skills collaboration. 

 Technical and management skills. 

 The government’s Energy Company Obligation (ECO) scheme and 
the need to retrofit homes appropriately. 

 The lack of capacity for colleges to offer specific training courses.  
 
Jacob responded to Board Members’ comments. He confirmed that the 
Employment and Skills report had been submitted to the EEHT Board, 
who had used the information contained within it to shape a place-based, 
retrofit paper. The paper and its findings would be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Board. 
 
Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 
Action: 
 

 Officers to submit an update report to the next meeting of the 
Board. 

 Officers to liaise with Cllr Hinchcliffe outside of the meeting 

 



 

 

 
 

 

regarding the challenges of the ECO scheme. 
 

9   Forward Plan 
  

 

 The Chair invited Rebecca Cox, Principal Policy Adviser, to introduce the 
report. 
 
Rebecca introduced the report which set out a draft agenda for the final 
Board meeting in June. 
 
Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 

 

10   Health devolution update 
  

 

 Please refer to the confidential minutes document for more information 
related to this item. 
 

 

 
Appendix A - Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Abi Brown Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
 Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Gareth Roberts Richmond upon Thames London Borough 

Council 
 

Members Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Barry Anderson Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Toby Savage West of England Combined Authority 
 Cllr Samantha Dixon Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Cllr Graeme Miller Sunderland City Council 
 Cllr Elise Wilson Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Jason Brock Reading Borough Council 
 Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
 Cllr Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council 
 Cllr David Mellen Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Bev Craig Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Bob Cook  
 Cllr Carl Cashman Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Martin Fodor Bristol City Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Joanne Laban Enfield Council 
 Cllr Danny Thorpe Royal Borough of Greenwich 
 Cllr Gillian Ford Havering London Borough Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr Liam Billington Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr James Swindlehurst Slough Borough Council 
 Cllr Phelim Mac Cafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 


